

Nos. 14-16078, 15-17420, 15-17422, 15-17475, 15-17532, 15-17533, 15-17534,
16-15000, 16-15001, 16-15035, 16-15595

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 14-16078, 15-17420, 15-17532, 16-15000, 16-15595 No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
HAKAN YUCESOY, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17422, 15-17534, 16-15001 No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
ABDUL MOHAMED, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Defendant-Appellant.	Nos. 15-17533, 16-15035 No. 3:14-cv-05200-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding
RICARDO DEL RIO, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellees, v. UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., et al., Defendants-Appellants.	No. 15-17475 No. 3:15-cv-03667-EMC N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
KEVIN J. RING-DOWELL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Uber Technologies, Inc., Rasier, LLC, and
Rasier-CA, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Enforceability Appeals: This Court Should Enforce The Arbitration Agreements	3
A. Plaintiffs’ “Constructive Opt-Out” Argument Is Waived And Meritless.....	3
B. The Class Waiver Does Not Violate The NLRA	4
1. The Class Waiver Does Not Violate The NLRA Because Drivers Have An Opt-Out Right.....	4
a. <i>On Assignment</i> Violates The FAA	6
b. <i>On Assignment</i> Contravenes The NLRA.....	7
2. The Class Waiver Does Not Violate The NLRA Because Drivers Are Independent Contractors.....	9
II. Rule 23(d) Appeals: This Court Should Vacate The Rule 23(d) Orders.....	11
III. Rule 23(f) Appeal: This Court Should Decertify The <i>O’Connor</i> Class	13
A. The Arbitration Agreements Preclude Class Certification.....	13
B. This Court Should Decertify The Class For Other, Independent Reasons	14
1. Individualized Inquiries Predominate On The Issue Whether Drivers Are Independent Contractors.....	15
a. Drivers’ Beliefs About Their Employment Status	16
b. Uber’s Putative Right To Control.....	17
c. Drivers’ Engagement In A Distinct Business.....	19
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Adequate Class Representatives	21
a. Substantial Opposition To Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit	21
b. Intentional Waiver Of Class Members’ Claims	23
3. The District Court Adopted An Arbitrary Classwide Damages Methodology	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Ali v. U.S.A. Cab Ltd.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1333 (2009)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 522 (2014)	17, 18
<i>Cavallo v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2362851 (D. N.J. May 31, 2017).....	5
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Coalition for a Healthy Cal. v. FCC</i> , 87 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	15, 26
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D. Mass. 2008).....	26
<i>Doyle v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 663 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>E. Texas Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	22
<i>Eisenberg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1418695 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2017).....	10
<i>Elijahjuan v. Superior Ct.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 4th 15 (2012)	20
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Hoffman v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 546 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.</i> , 483 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	9
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 9
<i>Lamour v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 878712 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2017)	5
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Martin v. Tango’s Rest., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Mayfield v. Dalton</i> , 109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>McGillis v. Dep’t Econ. Opp.</i> , 210 So.3d 220 (Fla. App. 2017)	10
<i>Meredith v. Oregon</i> , 321 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 2017 WL 2507341 (June 12, 2017).....	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mooney v. Domino's Pizza</i> , 2016 WL 4576996 (D. Mass. Sept. 1, 2016).....	26
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 5
<i>In re Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (Oct. 28, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Myers</i> , 50 F. App'x 892 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	5
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	8
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (Aug. 27, 2015), <i>overruled</i> <i>in</i> 2016 WL 3685206 (5th Cir. June 6, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Overka v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 2010).....	26
<i>Price v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2378280 (S.D. Ind. June 1, 2017).....	5
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.</i> , 754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)	16, 21
<i>In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Scroggins v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 373299 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 26, 2017).....	5
<i>Sotelo v. MediaNews Grp., Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 639 (2012)	16, 17
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thompson v. Enomoto</i> , 815 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	21
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	12
<i>United Indep. Flight Officers, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1274 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	24, 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 102	6
29 U.S.C. § 103	7
29 U.S.C. § 157	7
29 U.S.C. § 158	8
29 U.S.C. § 159	7
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	10
